Statement to Grand Jury concerning acts of Judy Davis and Dale Hana


STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ALLEGATIONS AGAIST JUDGE JUDY DAVIS AND JOHNSON COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY DALE HANA







By Randall D. Kelton

On May 8, 2001 I went to the Johnson County Jail and requested to view the hearing being held there by Judge Judy Davis.  Each morning a hearing is held in order that the Magistrate my have opportunity to examine into allegations made against persons arrested within the last 24 hours.  

A police officer is given the power to arrest anyone for a violation of law, without first securing a warrant, when the infraction occurs with the sight or hearing of the officer. 

Art. 14.01. [212] [259] [247] OFFENSE WITHIN VIEW.  

(a).
 A peace officer or any other person, may, without a warrant, arrest an offender when the offense is committed in his presence or within his view, if the offense is one classed as a felony or as an offense against the public peace.

(b)
A peace officer may arrest an offender without a warrant 

for any offense committed in his presence or within his view.

 The officer is allowed to hold the person only for a long as it reasonable takes the officer to get the person before some magistrate.  

Art. 14.06. [217] [264] [252] MUST TAKE OFFENDER BEFORE 

MAGISTRATE.  

(a) Except as provided by Subsection 

(b) in each case enumerated in this Code, the person making the arrest or the person having custody of the person arrested shall take the person arrested or have him taken without unnecessary delay, but not later than 48 hours after the person is arrested, before the magistrate who may have ordered the arrest, before some magistrate of the county where the arrest was made without an order, or, to provide more expeditiously to the person arrested the warnings described by Article 15.17 of this Code, before a magistrate in any other county of this state.  The magistrate shall immediately perform the duties described in Article 15.17 of this Code.

The prosecutor will hold here that the only duty of the magistrate is to do what is specified by Article 15.17 Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, but he knows better.  This serves the prosectorial purpose and aids the prosecutor in circumventing specific limitations on prosecutorial powers as I will demonstrate later.  The prosecutor knows full will the requirement to bring a person before a magistrate is not for the purpose of the magistrate’s issuing the warnings described in Article 15.17. He knows full well the requirement for the warnings was instituted late in the history consequent to the Miranda Decision I am sure we are all at least somewhat familiar with.  The magistrate has been commanded to issue these warnings before s/he performs the duty for which the person had been brought before the magistrate.  

Harris v Steele, 64 NE 875, 

But the power of detaining the person so arrested, or restraining him of his liberty, in such a case is not a matter within the discretion of the officer making the arrest.  He cannot legally hold the person arrested in custody for a longer period of time than is reasonably necessary under all of the circumstances of the case, to obtain a proper warrant or order for his further detention from some tribunal or officer authorized under the law to issue such a warrant or order.  If the person arrested is detained or held by the officer for a longer period of time than is required, under the circumstances without such warrant authority, he will have a cause of action for false imprisonment against the officer and all others by whom he has been unlawfully detained or held.”  

Our founders intended the public not fear their police.  In order to insure this they put magistrates in place to stand squarely between the police and the jailhouse door.  It is the magistrate who is intended to hold the key to the jailhouse door, not the police.  

Leger v Warren 57 NE 506 states: 

“To afford protection to the officer or person making the arrest, the authority must be strictly pursued; and no unreasonable delay in procuring a proper warrant for the prisoner’s detention can be excused or tolerated.  Any other rule would leave the power open to great abuse and oppression.”

That the arrest having been made without a warrant, it was necessary that the proper steps should be taken to prevent the further detention of the prisoner from becoming unlawful, for unless those steps were taken, all legal protection for such arrest ceased, and the arresting officers became wrongdoers from the beginning, liable, as such, equally with those by whom the unlawful imprisonment was continued; that if the arresting officers chose to relay on some other person to perform that required duty, they took upon themselves  the risk of it being performed, and unless it was done in a proper time, their liability to the person imprisoned was not lessened or affected;…

While the police have the authority to arrest a person without a warrant, they are commanded to take the person directly to some magistrate and explain themselves.  It is the magistrate who is to decide rather the person is to be held or released at his liberty. 

This is not because our founders did not trust our police, but rather, in order to separate enforcement from punishment.  To give the person a neutral person to make the decision rather or not to bind the accused over for trial and not the police officer.  So, while the officer was given to authority to arrest without a warrant, s/he was not given authority to continue to hold the person without seeking a proper warrant and the only way a magistrate can issue a proper warrant is after holding an examination into the sufficiency of the allegation.  

Art. 2.11. [35] [62] [63] Examining court                                     

When the magistrate sits for the purpose of inquiring into a 

criminal accusation against any person, this is called an examining 

court.

This hearing is held at the jail and is governed by Chaper 16 Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.  This is a chapter that is totally ignored by magistrates at the direction of the prosecuting attorney for reasons that will be come clear as I continue. 

It was this hearing I came to the jail to witness.  

Judge Davis, through Sheriff Lt. Powell, informed me that it was her court and I would not be allowed in it.  I was informed the hearing was being held in a secure area in the jail and I would be a security risk and would not be allowed in.  

The Texas Constitution -- Article 1 - BILL OF RIGHTS

Section 10 - RIGHTS OF ACCUSED IN CRIMINAL PROSECUTIONS

In all criminal prosecutions the accused shall have a speedy public trial by an impartial jury. He shall have the right to demand the nature and cause of the accusation against him, and to have a copy thereof. He shall not be compelled to give evidence against himself, and shall have the right of being heard by himself or counsel, or both, shall be confronted by the witnesses against him and shall have compulsory process for obtaining witnesses in his favor, except that when the witness resides out of the State and the offense charged is a violation of any of the anti-trust laws of this State, the defendant and the State shall have the right to produce and have the evidence admitted by deposition, under such rules and laws as the Legislature may hereafter provide; and no person shall be held to answer for a criminal offense, unless on an indictment of a grand jury, except in cases in which the punishment is by fine or imprisonment, otherwise than in the penitentiary, in cases of impeachment, and in cases arising in the army or navy, or in the militia, when in actual service in time of war or public danger. (Amended Nov. 5, 1918.) 

So, I asked Lt. Powell to ask the judge to hold the hearing in the Justice of Peace courtroom which was in the jail in a non-secure area, but he refused.  

(find public hearing citations)

As it was clear I was being denied in a most basic Constitutional right, I asked Lt. Powell to go back in the jail and arrest the judge on a charge of Official Oppression as defined by Section 39.03 Texas Penal Code.  

(quote 39.03)

§ 39.03. OFFICIAL OPPRESSION. 

(a)A public servant acting under color of his office or employment commits an offense if he:

(1) intentionally subjects another to mistreatment or to arrest, detention, search, seizure, dispossession, assessment, or lien that he knows is unlawful;

(2) intentionally denies or impedes another in the exercise or enjoyment of any right, privilege, power, or immunity, knowing his conduct is unlawful;  or

(3) intentionally subjects another to sexual harassment.

(b) For purposes of this section, a public servant acts under color of his office or employment if he acts or purports to act in an official capacity or takes advantage of such actual or purported capacity.

(c) In this section, "sexual harassment" means unwelcome sexual advances, requests for sexual favors, or other verbal or physical conduct of a sexual nature, submission to which is made a term or condition of a person's exercise or enjoyment of any right, privilege, power, or immunity, either explicitly or implicitly.  

(d) An offense under this section is a Class A misdemeanor.

As you might expect, Lt. Powell was reluctant to perform his duty.  This beggs a question, does a police officer have the discretion to only enforce laws when they apply to citizens, or does he have a duty, even if he finds the duty difficult, to enforce law against all offenders?    

The right to public courts is so basic to our justice system, a question arises:  Why would Lt. Powell allow the judge to hold a secret court in the jail in the first place and, why, when I insisted he perform his duty to enforce the laws, would he staunchly refuse even though, said refusal can be construed as an act itended to shield the judge from prosecution in violation of Section 38.05 Texas Penal Code?  

38.05. Hindering Apprehension or Prosecution
(a) A person commits an offense if, with intent to hinder the arrest, prosecution, conviction, or punishment of another for an offense or, with intent to hinder the arrest, detention, adjudication, or disposition of a child for engaging in delinquent conduct that violates a penal law of the grade of felony, he:

(1) harbors or conceals the other;

(2) provides or aids in providing the other with any means of avoiding arrest or effecting escape; or

(3) warns the other of impending discovery or apprehension.

(b) It is a defense to prosecution under Subsection (a)(3) that the warning was given in connection with an effort to bring another into compliance with the law.

(c) An offense under this section is a Class A misdemeanor, except that the offense is a felony of the third degree if the person who is harbored, concealed, provided with a means of avoiding arrest or effecting escape, or warned of discovery or apprehension is under arrest for, charged with, or convicted of a felony, or is in custody or detention for, is alleged in a petition to have engaged in, or has been adjudicated as having engaged in delinquent conduct that violates a penal law of the grade of felony, and the person charged under this section knew that the person they harbored, concealed, provided with a means of avoiding arrest or effecting escape, or warned of discovery or apprehension is under arrest for, charged with, or convicted of a felony, or is in custody or detention for, is alleged in a petition to have engaged in, or has been adjudicated as having engaged in delinquent conduct that violates a penal law of the grade of felony.

Wasn’t he concerned he might be brought before a grand jury to answer for his deliberate refusal to perform a duty enjoined upon him by law? 

Maybe I missed something in civics class, but I don’t remember hearing anything about immunity for public officials from criminal prosecution when they commit criminal acts while acting under color of their authority.  As a matter of fact, there is a whole section in the Texas Penal Code which addresses just such circumstances.  While Lt. Powell may have no specific duty to protect me, he does have a specific duty to enforce law as clearly stipulated by Article 2.13 (b) (1) Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.  

Art. 2.13. [37] [44] [45] Duties and powers

(a) It is the duty of every peace officer to preserve the peace within the officer's jurisdiction. To effect this purpose, the officer shall use all lawful means.

(b) The officer shall:

(1) in every case authorized by the provisions of this Code, interfere without warrant to prevent or suppress crime;

(2) execute all lawful process issued to the officer by any magistrate or court;

(3) give notice to some magistrate of all offenses committed within the officer's jurisdiction, where the officer has good reason to believe there has been a violation of the penal law; and

(4) arrest offenders without warrant in every case where the officer is authorized by law, in order that they may be taken before the proper magistrate or court and be tried.

(c) It is the duty of every officer to take possession of a child under Article 62.009(g).

To my knowledge, Lt. Powell has no right or duty to act in concert and collusion with the circumvention of law.  

It is my belief the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure has been carefully crafted by our founders and subsequent legislators, in order to protect all the citizen of Texas from abuses by the governmental instruments they have created.  Could I be mistaken in this presumption?  Perhaps Article 1 Paragraph 10 of the Texas Constitution was put in there as a lark, just a frivolous flight of fancy of the founders.  Or maybe Article 2.13 didn’t mean that a police officer had a duty to arrest offenders when those offenders were friends or professional associates.  

On it’s face it appears the judge acted in arrogant disregard for the rule of law and denied me, a citizen, in a Constitutional right in violation of Section 39.03 Texas Penal Code.  And Lt. Powell, by supporting the judge in the act, is criminally culpable as well.  Further, Lt. Powell, by refusing to enforce the law when it was broken in his sight and hearing, acted to shield the judge from prosecution in violation of Section 38.05 Texas Penal Code.  

I suspect, any new citizen, freshly tutored in the American system of government would find this an outrageous breach of the public trust, so why, when I bring it up am I told, “Oh, that’s just the way we do things here in Johnson County.”  If that is the case and the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure does not bind and govern the behavior of policing and judicial officers in Johnson County?  If such is so, then what does govern?  

Perhaps there is some rule or local custom not currently codified into code granting immunity from the rule of law.  I can find a number of statutes, specifically devoted to abuse by public officials.  Those laws seem to render public officials criminally liable for their actions in violation of the specific statutes enacted to govern their behaviors.  So, where is the Constitutional provision, statute, or court ruling which renders the statutes covering abuse of office by public officials without legal force?  Where lies this authority to ignore Constitution and law and by what precedence, practice, or procedure may public officials be held harmless from criminal violations of statutory stipulations?  

Again, where did Lt. Powell get the power to refuse to perform his sworn duty?  By what rule, regulation, custom, or decision in starie decis did the judge get the power to hold secret hearings?  And where did public officials get the right to ignore the laws put in place to specifically govern their behavior?  

H.G. Wells, in his Outline of History, while speaking to the corruption of the Popes during the dark ages aptly observed: 

“The giver of the law most owes the law allegiance.  He of all beings should behave as though the law compels him.  But it is the universal failing of mankind that, what we are given to administer, we promptly presume we own.”

Judge Davis said it was her courtroom.  I suggest such is not so.  It is my courtroom and your courtroom.  Judge Davis is simply one of our servants employed and empowered to carry out the duties of a magistrate in our courtroom.  

If this were simply the excesses of a petulant judge and recalcitrant police officer things would only be seriously criminal.  If these were but isolated improprieties in an otherwise ordered and just system it would be bad enough, but they are not isolated acts, neither do they lack order and purpose.  

The above-alleged infractions reek of hubris, bred of a malignant calculus.  Judge Davis did not refuse to allow access to her court out of insolent caprice.  Judge Davis held that hearing in secret in order to avoid prying eyes that would reveal dastardly deeds of deceit and deception.  She knew full well the hearing she was about to hold was a farce, a legal fiction, a conniving concoction of practices and procedures orchestrated by prosecutors to serve their personal and professional purposes.  Lt. Powell as well, knew access to that hearing would reveal a crafted connivance intended to bypass the due course of the laws and place those accused of crime in such an impossible legal position that they would have virtually no reasonable alternative to a plea of guilty.  These contrivances have become so well structured they have achieved a conviction rate in Johnson County which has reached, statistically, 100%, not exactly 100% but within half a percent. 

Conviction rates are outrageously high because everyone takes the deal, and everyone takes the deal because most every step, as presently practiced from arrest to trial in is in clear, direct, and specific violation of particular law.  Although too long and complex to present in this paper, it is an assertion I am prepared to demonstrate with what the prosecutor would call specificity and particularity.  

I made it known to the district attorney, by verified criminal affidavit, complete in accordance with Article 15.05 Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, that Judge Davis had violated a law relating to her office.  Instead of acting in accordance with the clear mandate of Article 2.03 Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, the prosecutor directed me to the Sheriff’s Department to file a complaint there. (See Letter from District Attorney attached.)

Art. 2.03. [27] [33] [34] Neglect of duty
(a) It shall be the duty of the attorney representing the State to present by information to the court having jurisdiction, any officer for neglect or failure of any duty enjoined upon such officer, when such neglect or failure can be presented by information, whenever it shall come to the knowledge of said attorney that there has been a neglect or failure of duty upon the part of said officer; and he shall bring to the notice of the grand jury any act of violation of law or neglect or failure of duty upon the part of any officer, when such violation, neglect or failure is not presented by information, and whenever the same may come to his knowledge.

(b) It is the duty of the trial court, the attorney representing the accused, the attorney representing the state and all peace officers to so conduct themselves as to insure a fair trial for both the state and the defendant, not impair the presumption of innocence, and at the same time afford the public the benefits of a free press.

Perhaps I misread this statute.  It seems to place, on the prosecuting attorney, a specific duty.  The courts seem to think the same as I when it rendered the decision in Miller v State 874 S.W.2d 908, *; 1994 Tex. App. 836 at 19.  Twenty persons were arrested for class C misdemeanor gambling but only one was prosecuted.  On objection to selective prosecution the court held: 

No other participants at the lake house were similarly situated as appellant, the sheriff of Brazos County. Further, the district attorney has a duty to present to the grand jury any information of official misconduct by an officer. Tex. Code Crim. P. Ann. art. 2.03 (Vernon 1977). Miller v State 874 S.W.2d 908, *; 1994 Tex. App. 836 at 19

I made it clear to the district attorney’s office that I felt going to the Sheriff’s Department was a bad idea, but the office insisted, so I relented and went with a verified criminal affidavit and the letter from the district attorney directing me there.  

The Sheriff’s Department took the complaint, but not until I been ordered to leave the building three different times by three different deputies and threatened with arrest for criminal trespass each time.  The highest ranking officer who made such a threat was Chief Deputy Bill Smith. 

Let me put this in perspective. 

1. I go to the jail and ask to view a public hearing;  

2. I am denied access by jail personnel in the name of the judge holding the hearings;  

3. I then go to the prosecuting attorney and make it known to him that a public official had violated a law related to his office;  

4. in spite of his very specific duty to make that complaint and present it to you, the district attorney sends me back to the jail where I am repeatedly threatened with arrest if I don’t leave without filing the complaint.  

Have I missed something here?  I almost feel like I am dealing with the Mad Hatter, through the looking glass, where words are not substantial and meanings morph to serve capricious personal preference.  Are the laws only laws when applied to masters like you and I; do they then morph into something less than mandates when applied to the servants of the masters?

Back to the case for access to the courts.  In case you consider witnessing the hearing simply a frevilous exercise, let me assure you it is not.  The reason I went to the court was in an effort to find the single most important document to any prosecution, the original criminal complaint.  

In fact, it has been held, long ago and recently, that the filing of a complaint accusing one of a felony offense with a justice of the peace is the initial step in the commencement of a prosecution under Texas law. Baskins v. State, 75 Tex. Crim. 537, 171 S.W. 723, 725 (1914); Ex parte Clear, 573 S.W.2d 224, 228 (Tex.Cr.App. 1978). The above cited by the court in  Rios v State 688 S.W.2d 642

Specifically, I was looking for the criminal accusation the arresting officer was required to prepare and present to the magistrate as without such a document, the court would lack jurisdiction of any kind to hold hearings or render any rulings.  

I had looked in the records of the clerk of the district and county court.  In all the cases I examined the original complaint was not there.  In the District Court there was no complaint of any kind.  People are being prosecuted when no credible person has ever accused them of a crime, at least not according to the court record and the court record is all that counts.  

I found indictments and informations but no complaints.  While a 1985 Constitutional Amendment asserted that the information or indictment confers jurisdiction on the court, it did not change the requirements for indictments or informations and the courts have long and consistently held that an information or indictment not based on a valid criminal complaint is void and worthless for any purpose.  

In the County Court records I found complaints prepared long after the fact, the original compliant, the one, which was necessary to confer original jurisdiction on the court, and the one that would start the speedy trial clock, was not in the record of the courts. 

Our law consists of numerous interlacing checks and balances which must always be maintained in order to preserve our constitutional form of government. 

It is apparent that our procedure, which authorizes prosecutions by information presented by the prosecuting attorney, is bottomed upon the proposition that there must be a supporting affidavit, without which an information cannot be lawfully presented. WILMA HAZEL KENNEDY v. STATE (02/09/55) 276 S.W.2d 291, 161 Tex. Crim. 303
So, since that document is not in the court record, I was interested in what happened to it after it was presented to the judge who held the morning hearing at the jail, for people arrested and held there?  Article 17.30 Texas Code of Criminal Procedure specifically directs the magistrate to forward all documents had in any examination into any allegation, to the clerk of the proper court.  Obviously, that did not happen and therefore, someone had clearly misdirected the criminal accusation and other documents had in the hearing.  Such an act is in violation of Section 37.10 Texas Penal Code and is a crime in the State of Texas.  

So, I went to observe the hearing find out what was done with the documents.  

This certainly begs a question: 

Why would the magistrate hold the morning examinations in secret, deep in the jail where no citizen can observe the procedure?

I suggest it is precisely because those hearings are not held according to law that they are kept out of the public eye.  They are held deep in the secure section of the jail, even though a perfectly adequate court facility exists in an area that would not pose a security risk for the public.  

Regardless of the reason, the holding of secret courts is forbidden by Constitution and law.  I, as a citizen of the State of Texas, have a specific right to a public court and to deny me access to same is to deny me in one of my most basic rights.  To go to great effort to provide a redundant courtroom deep in the jail in order to hold hearings that would exclude the public can only be construed as a deliberate attempt to circumvent the Constitutional and statutory requirement.  

Having personal knowledge that a public official had violated a law relating to her office, I, as a citizen in this democratic republic, had a civic duty to report that crime.  My right and duty to report crime is the same as that of any police officer or other member of the public.  When I made it known to the district attorney that a public official had violated a law relating to her office, by way of a verified criminal affidavit complete in accordance with Article 15.04 Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, the district attorney had a specific duty as clearly specified by Article 2.03 Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.  

On May 19, 2006, I made personal service of the document to the office of Dale Hana and after presenting the document to the clerk in the office, security was called and I was rather unceremoniously evicted from the building.  

On May 30, 2006, I received a letter form the office of the Mr. Hana informing me that I must file the compliant with the Sheriff’s Department and they would prepare a case file and submit the complaint to the District Attorney'’ office for consideration.  

On cursory consideration this may appear a reasonable practice.  The problem is, it is against law.  It is a deliberate tactic of the prosecutor to avoid certain restrictions placed on his office.  

Prosecutors are then only persons forbidden to swear out a criminal complaint in the court the prosecutor represents.  This is to keep the prosecutor from having the power to initiate a prosecution.  Our founders absolutely forbade the government from being both the accuser and the prosecutor as the King of England once was.  Officials could accuse in the name of the King then prosecute in the name of the King with impunity and it lead to horrendous abuse.  So, when our founders structured this country and this State, they forbade the State from being both accuser and prosecutor, thus the requirement that all prosecutions commence by the presentation of a criminal accusation by some credible citizen to some magistrate, and the courts have consistently held that a prosecution commences when a person is arrested or when a complaint is presented to some magistrate.  

An information is a "primary pleading in a criminal action on the part of the State," Article 27.01, V.A.C.C.P., a written pleading in behalf of the State drawn, filed and presented by a prosecuting attorney charging an accused with an offense that may be prosecuted under the law. Article 21.20, V.A.C.C.P. in order to "protect its citizens from the inherent dangers arising from the concentration of power in any one individual," Kennedy v. State, <!--REF-->161 Tex. Crim. 303,<!--/REF--> <!--REF-->276 S.W.2d 291<!--/REF--> (1955) (Opinion on Motion for Rehearing, at 664), the Legislature precluded a prosecutor from presenting an information "until affidavit has been made by some credible person charging the defendant with an offense," and also mandated, "The affidavit shall be filed with the information." Article 21.22, supra. Such an affidavit is, of course, a complaint within the meaning of Article 15.04, V.A.C.C.P. "In other words, a prosecuting attorney is not authorized to institute prosecutions in the county court upon his independent act or of his own volition." Kennedy v. State, supra, at 294. One may not be "both the accuser and the prosecutor is misdemeanor cases." Wells v. State, <!--REF-->516 S.W.2d 663,<!--/REF--> at 664 (Tex.Cr.App. 1974). Compare Glass v. State, <!--REF-->162 Tex. Crim. 598,<!--/REF--> <!--REF-->288 S.W.2d 522<!--/REF--> (1956); Catchings v. State, <!--REF-->162 Tex. Crim. 342,<!--/REF--> <!--REF-->285 S.W.2d 233,<!--/REF--> at 234 (1955).

Nothing in law directs a complaint to a prosecuting attorney.  Complaints are always directed to some magistrate.  So, you wonder, how do complaints get sent to prosecutors?  Well, prosecutors have been directed to give legal advice to the police and lower courts.  As you will see, that is a prescription for disaster where you have a prosecutor advising the police and courts on matters that will be handled by them.  You would expect prosecutors to advise the police and lowers courts to do things that server the interest of the prosecutors and that is exactly what has happened.  

By having the complaint forwarded to the prosecutor, ostensibly so the prosecutor can give legal advice to the sender, the prosecutor interrupts the prosecution, putting it essentially in a legal limbo.  The accused has usually been arrested, put on bail or remanded to the jail to await trial, but no cause actually exists.  They are in a legal limbo until the prosecutor presents the complaint to the clerk of the proper court.  

In the instant case, if the prosecutor could get me to accept the procedure of filing the complaint with the Sheriff’s Department and have then forward it to the prosecutor, a prosecution never begins and the prosecutor can simply advise the Sheriff that the complaint is without merit and throw it all in the trash.  

If I filed the complaint with the Sheriff and did not follow up, I assure you, you would never be presented with the complaint and information as Article 2.03 TCCP commands.  The statute clearly states that when the prosecutor is made known “in any manner” that a public official has violated a law relating to his office, he must present the fact to the grand jury, but it simply doesn’t happen and this tactic of sending me to the Sheriff, even if I get by all the threats and bulling, the complaint will simply disappear.  

In this particular case there is a special problem with this procedure as the Sheriff’s Department is necessarily compromise as the hearing was held at the jail and kept secret by jail personnel.  So, the prosecuting attorney would have me file complaints with co-conspirators. 

It would seem if one filed complaints against criminals with the criminals, one could expect somewhat less than enthusiastic cooperation.  But then, we should keep in mind, I was only threatened with arrest three times.  

On the face of it, a reasonable person of ordinary prudence would tend to feel there should be some alternative method provided to remedy criminal acts by those entrusted with enforcing law, some method that would not involve the discretion of officials who may tend to have some personal or professional involvement.  To our founder’s and subsequent Legislator’s credit, they had foresight enough to prepare just such a protection.  

Chapter 2 of the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure is titled “Duties of Officers” and Article 2.01 starts by addressing the duties of the prosecuting attorneys.  It says that it shall be the primary duty of the prosecuting attorney, not to secure conviction, but to ensure that justice is served.  

Article 2.02 specifies what types of cases the district attorney will handle.  

Article 2.03, the first Article which specifies a specific criminal procedure, directs the prosecuting attorney as follows:  

(Quote Article 2.03)

Article’s 2.04, 5, and 6 go on to specify criminal procedure in criminal cases not involving public officials.  

Interesting that Article 2.03 was put in there first; not exactly an afterthought.  In fact, it is a special statute, exempted out from the normal criminal procedure to insure special notice.  

It was never intended that a prosecuting attorney should be put in the position of having to take responsibility for initiating a prosecution against someone with whom he works or has a professional association.  So, in the case of an allegation against a pubic official, the prosecutor was given a specific duty to present the accusation to the grand jury so they could determine rather or not to pursue prosecution.  

All this begs a few questions: 

1. Why would the prosecuting attorney refuse to take a complaint against a public official?  

2. Why would the prosecutor, in the case of a compliant against a judge committing a crime in the jail in concert and collusion with jail personnel, send me to those very personnel?  

3. Why would the judge secret documents from the clerks of the proper courts then deny citizens access to otherwise public hearings?  

All of this is going on because something else is going on and the prosecutor is right in the middle of it.  

I am sure the prosecutor will tell you how this is the way things are done, have always been done, and the way he intends things will continue to be done.  That is to be expected as the procedures I am here complaining of have been orchestrated, carefully crafted, and subtly implemented by prosecutors in order to ease their personal prosecutorial burden. 

It is not my contention that the current prosecutor created this entire horrible mess.  It is enough that he inherited, then perpetuated it.  That the current district attorney did not set things to right according to the rule of law is his evil deed.  That he continues to exploit these improper procedures toward his personal and professional purpose is his crime.  

Prosecutors have long been trying to eliminate grand juries altogether.  They consider you are a worthless waste of their time.  You are not necessarily attorneys, so what can you be expected to know about the intricacies of the legal process?   What background do you have to decide what cases should be prosecuted and which should not?  They feel they are much better qualified, suited, and situated to make those determinations, but still they have to present to you.  

Our Constitutional Framers and subsequent Legislators, while aware of the need for prosecutors, were also aware of the terrible potential.  Toward the protection of all, they put in place the grand jury to stand squarely between the prosecuting attorney and the criminal courts.  It was clearly intended that no person be held to answer for an infamous allegation except by your considered judgement.  Prosecutors, for their part have been specifically forbidden to initiate or dismiss a prosecution.  

Again, it should always be kept firmly in mind that the Constitution and Code of Criminal Procedure was written for one reason: to protect the people from the terrible instruments of government they created.  Therefore, we must insist our officials scrupulously follow and abide by the limitations and stipulations we have mandated for them without regard to their personal or professional opinions as to the necessity or wisdom of the statutes.  

Our founders were not so concerned with administrative convenience or adjudicative expediency as justice.  Each statute has been carefully crafted, meticulously structured, and continually honed to ensure the purpose of the just adjudication of law.  

Even though the body of law we have in place to protect us is the best in the world, our founders realized its terrible weakness.  The weakness is that it must be administered by human beings with all their flaws and weaknesses.  To ensure the sanctity of the law, our founders put in place two primary checks to the balance of official powers.  They put me, the singular, individual citizen with the duty and authority to report crime, even when the criminal is one of our own public officials.  They also you in place as a grand jury of my peers to insure the public against political prosecutions. 

I went to the office of the district attorney and made it known to the office that Judge Davis violated a law relating to her office.  I made it known by verified criminal affidavit, complete in accordance with Article 15.04 Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.  The district attorney, without regard to any personal or professional opinion he may have, had a specific duty to present said complaint to the grand jury.  Instead, the district attorney directed me to the Sheriff’s Department so they could threaten and try to intimidate me so that the facts of the missing complaints would not come to light.  

If you don’t consider that sufficient motivation for the prosecutor to refuse to perform his specific duty, condiser this.  Remember the complaints I was looking for at the beginning?  Well, I am pretty sure where they are.  Those complaints are in the files of the District Attorney.  For the purpose of clarity, I will only address felony allegations here. 

At the hearing I attempted to witness, the magistrate, instead of sealing all the documents had in the hearing in an envelope, causing her name to be written across the seal, and forwarding them to the clerk of the court having original jurisdiction as directed by Article 17.30 Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, 

(17.30)

the magistrate gave the file back to the jailer from whom she received it.  The jailer then forwarded it to the District Attorney.  

So, you might wonder, why would they do a thing like that?  Well, the reason they do that is so that the prosecuting attorney can circumvent a couple of laws he finds inconvenient.  

Article 32.02 Texas Code of Criminal Procedure specifically forbids a prosecuting attorney from dismissing a prosecution without first filing a motion with the court and by permission of the presiding judge.  

(32.02)

By secreting the complaint to the prosecuting attorney instead of filing it with the proper court, the prosecution is interrupted.   

If you go to the jail and get a list of all the people arrested in, the last three months, then go to the corresponding courts and check the court records there, for the most part you will find nothing.  Keep in mind, the person has been arrested, hauled before a magistrate who determined there was sufficient evidence to bind the person over for trial and bail was set.  The person was then either released on bail or remanded to the jail, however, as far as the court is concerned, hey do not exist.  The accused find themselves in a sort of legal limbo until to prosecutor manages to squeeze out a deal, then a record filed with the court.  However, those original records never make it to the protection of the clerk of the court.  They disappear.  

No challenge can be made to the original determination of probable cause as there never is a proper determination of probable cause made and the records of the hearing where it should have been made disappear.  

The courts have clearly held that a prosecution commences when a person is arrested or when a complaint is presented to some magistrate.  That is what was intended, but that is not how it works in Johnson County.  In Johnson County, you can be arrested for any bogus allegation, hauled before a magistrate who will not perform a proper examination into the sufficiency of the allegation, but will rather, rubber stamp the arrest, bind you over for trial, then send you to a sort of legal limbo.  

By secreting the compliant and all other documents had in the hearing to the prosecuting attorney, there is no record in the proper court that you have ever been arrested.  If you try to file a motion or any other document in the cause, you will find there isn’t one.  No cause, no record, no anything.  Sure, there are records somewhere, but just try to find them.  You will find misdirection, obviscation, intimidation, and frustration as I have.  If you persist, you will most certainly find yourself pushed around and threatened by people carrying loaded pistols.  

Putting the accused in a legal limbo serves two prosecutorial purposes: the first is that it keeps the speedy trial clock from starting and gives the prosecutor all the time he needs to work “The Deal.”  He has the person on bail or sitting in jail, in either case, he has the leverage to turn the screws.  He will force them to attend bogus hearings specifically called to force the accused to meet with the prosecutor where he gets to threaten them with all the things he will do to them if they don’t take his perfectly reasonable deal.   It also gives him time, which he needs.  

The habitual criminal knows the score.  He knows the prosecutor does not want to take him to court.  Criminal trials are a real pain.  What the prosecutor is interested in is making a deal and the criminal knows that and knows how to work the system to get the best deal.  It is the innocent that are a problem.  They don’t want anything to do with a deal.  They want their day in court.  They take a little longer.  

The person wrongly accused and abused by the system is usually outraged and angry, in no mood to take the prosecutor’s perfectly reasonable deal.  What the prosecutor needs is time.  He needs time and leverage.  He needs the person at his beck and call, bound at his liberty, constantly subject to bail revocation and being tossed in the slammer.  He needs time for the outrage the innocent justly feel to morph into dread, to fear, then to outright terror.  

This tends to take more than 180 days, even with the help of court appointed counsel.  Oh, let me guess, you still think a person’s attorney is going to go to bat for them and protect their rights.  Not in this life; not in Texas.  In Texas, most attorneys pay their overhead with the fees they get as court appointed counsel and this is how it works.  The court appoints an attorney to represent a client; the attorney goes to the prosecutor and asks for a deal; the attorney then goes to the client and tells him, here is the deal, take it as it is your only chance.  

You may be wondering why your attorney will do that to you. Well it always goes back to money.  If the attorney puts on a vigorous defense for you, he will be paid about $350 for his representation.  If he gets you to take a quick deal, he gets paid (you guessed it) about $350.  Besides, if he forces the judge to sit through a court trial, he can forget about getting appointed to represent any more clients.  

Things are far more complex and much worse that I have indicated here.  The prosecutor, by giving legal advise to the police and lower courts, have arranged practices and procedures to server the prosecutorial purpose to the detriment of us all and that is the very reason he tried to send me back to the Sheriff.  

Besides interrupting the speedy trial clock, by having the compliant forwarded to the prosecutor’s office, the prosecutor gets to take control of the prosecution.  Something specifically forbidden by law is accomplished by getting other officials to simply ignore law.  Since the complaint never gets to the clerk of the proper court, the cause never becomes a cause unless or until the prosecutor decides to file it.  

By having me file my complaint with the Sheriff, the prosecutor can be sure the Sheriff will not act in accordance with Article 2.13 Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.  He can be certain the Sheriff will not present the complaint to ‘some magistrate’ as clearly commanded by law.  He can be sure the Sheriff will forward the complaint to him so he can throw it in the trash.  The last thing the prosecutor wants is for magistrates to do what the law commands them to do.  

Pretty slick.  He has all his bases covered, well, almost.  

Our founders were well aware of the potential for abuse 
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